BILL NO. 612

ORDINANCE NO. 612

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE LICENSING OF PERSONS ENGAGED IN THE SALE OF INTOXICATING LIQUOR OR NONINTOXICATING BEER FOR SUNDAY SALES; REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 448 AND AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 486 AND SETTING WHEN THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. MARY, MISSOURI, THAT ORDINANCE NO. 486 BE AMENDED BY ADDING THE FOLLOWING SECTION REGARDING SUNDAY LIQUOR SALES LICENSES:

SECTION FOURTEEN: Upon payment to the City Collector the sum of Two Hundred Dollars (\$200.00) per year for each license, a Sunday Sale License shall be issued to any holder of a beer, wine or liquor license complying with Revised Statutes of Mo. Section 311.097 and Ordinance No. 486 of the City of St. Mary or to any holder of a license to sell intoxicating liquor in the original package at retail under Section 311.200 and Ordinance No. 486 of the City of St. Mary. This license is a special license to sell intoxicating liquor or nonintoxicating beer in the original package at retail or to sell intoxicating liquor or nonintoxicating beer by the drink at retail for consumption of beer, wine or liquor on the premises from 11:00 a.m. to midnight on Sunday. This license is in accordance with Revised Statutes of Mo. Section 311.097, 311.293 and L. 1994 S.B. No. 474. The fee provided for herein shall be in addition to the fees required under Section Five of Ordinance No. 486 and shall be due in accordance with Section Six of Ordinance No. 486. In all other respects, Ordinance No. 486 shall remain in full force and effect. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

| Read three times and Passed this <u>14th</u> day of <u>February</u> , 1 | | | | | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|-----|--------------|------------------------|---------------|
| ATTEST: | | | Mayo | DR Cor Earl Catlett | e-left |
| Go Cenn E. City Clerk JoAnn E | Donze. | | | I | |
| <u>Alderman</u> Robert Schultz Stephen Schwent Henry Coffman | Aye X X X | Nay | <u>Absta</u> | <u>uin</u> | <u>Absent</u> |

Х

Francis Bader

I, JoAnn Donze, Clerk of the City of St. Mary, Missouri, do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was duly passed and adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Mary, Missouri at a regular meeting thereof assembled this the 14th day of February , 1995.

- ann E. Douge

City Clerk